

No. 23-1361

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
for the **First Circuit**

PUBLIC INTEREST LEGAL FOUNDATION, INC.

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

SHENNA BELLOWS, in her official
capacity as the Secretary of State for
the State of Maine,

Defendant-Appellant.

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE
PUBLIC INTEREST LEGAL FOUNDATION, INC.

Noel H. Johnson (Wis. Bar # 1068004)
Kaylan L. Phillips (In. Bar #30405-84)
PUBLIC INTEREST LEGAL FOUNDATION, INC.
107 S. West Street, Suite 700
Alexandria, VA 22314
Phone: 703-745-5870
njohnson@PublicInterestLegal.org
kphillips@PublicInterestLegal.org

Attorneys for Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities iv

Jurisdictional Statement 1

Statement of Issues Presented for Review 2

Statement of the Case..... 3

Standard of Review 10

Summary of the Argument..... 11

Argument..... 15

I. The District Court Correctly Held that the Voter File is a Record Subject to Disclosure Under the NVRA 15

 A. The Voter File Falls Within the Scope of the NVRA’s Plain Language 15

 1. The Voter File “Concern[s]” the “Implementation of Programs and Activities Conducted for the Purpose of Ensuring the Accuracy and Currency of Official Lists of Eligible Voters[.]” 17

 a. The Voter File Reflects and Is the End Product of Maine’s Voter List Maintenance Activities. 19

 b. The Voter File Is a Compilation of Voter Registration Applications and Records, Which Maine Uses to Determine Eligibility to Vote..... 23

 2. Disclosure of the Voter File is Consistent with Congress’s Intent..... 26

 B. The Secretary’s Tortured Interpretation is Contrary to NVRA’s Text and Intent and Produces Absurd Results 27

 1. “Conducted for the purpose of ensuring.” 27

 2. “Implementation.” 29

 3. The Secretary Argument Adds Words and Qualifiers to the NVRA’s Text That Do Not Exist..... 31

4. Voting History Records Are Within the NVRA’s Scope and the Secretary Has Waived Any Argument to the Contrary.....	33
C. The NVRA’s “Structure” Supports the Foundation	34
D. No Agency Guide Can Overrule a Statute’s Unambiguous Text.....	37
II. The District Court Correctly Held that the NVRA Preempts Exception J.....	39
A. Preemption Under the Constitution’s Election Clause.....	40
B. Exception J and its Related Fines Are Preempted Because They Pose Obstacles to the Achievement of Congress’s Objectives	42
1. The Publication Ban	45
a. The Publication Ban Poses Obstacles to the NVRA’s Purposes	45
b. The Secretary’s Defense of the Publication Ban Does Not Address the Dispositive Legal Issue and Fails to Identify Legal Error.....	48
2. The Use and Enforcement Bans.....	56
a. Exception J’s Plain Language Refers to Maine Only	56
b. The Foundation Has Standing to Challenge the Use and Enforcement Bans	59
3. The Fines Are Preempted	62
Conclusion	62

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Atl. Fish Spotters Ass’n v. Evans,
321 F.3d 220 (1st Cir. 2003)..... 34

Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Arizona,
570 U.S. 1 (2013).....4, 14, 40-41

Ass’n of Cmty. Orgs. for Reform Now v. Fowler,
178 F.3d 350 (5th Cir. 1999) 44

Bellitto v. Snipes,
2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 103617 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 30, 2018)
..... 12, 15-16, 26, 44, 47

Bennett v. Spear,
520 U.S. 154 (1997)..... 44

Brown v. Socialist Workers ‘74 Campaign Comm.,
459 U.S. 87 (1982)..... 52

Butterfield v. Norfolk & Dedham Mut. Fire Ins. Co.,
2004 ME 124, 860 A.2d 861 (Me. 2004)..... 57

Calvary Chapel of Bangor v. Mills,
52 F.4th 40 (1st Cir. 2022)..... 61

Capron v. Office of the AG of Mass.,
944 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2019)..... 42

Citizens United v. FEC,
558 U.S. 310 (2010)..... 53

Conn. Nat’l Bank v. Germain,
503 U.S. 249 (1992)..... 16, 34

Doe v. Reed,
823 F. Supp. 2d 1195 (W.D. Wash. 2011) 53

Doe v. Reed,
561 U.S. 186 (2010)..... 52

Dion v. Sec’y of Health & Human Servs.,
823 F.2d 669 (1st Cir. 1987)..... 39

Espinoza v. Farah Mfg. Co.,
414 U.S. 86 (1973)..... 39

Ex parte Siebold,
100 U. S. 371 (1880)..... 41, 52

Griffin v. Oceanic Contractors,
458 U.S. 564 (1982)..... 28

Gross v. FBL Fin. Servs.,
557 U.S. 167 (2009)..... 16

Grunbeck v. Dime Sav. Bank, FSB,
74 F.3d 331 (1st Cir. 1996)..... 39

Higgins v. New Balance Ath. Shoe, Inc.,
194 F.3d 252 (1st Cir. 1999)..... 34

Husted v. A. Philip Randolph Inst.,
138 S. Ct. 1833 (2018)..... 50

Ill. Conservative Union v. Illinois,
2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 102543 (N.D. Ill. June 1, 2021)..... 16

Ingersoll-Rand Co. v. McClendon,
498 U.S. 133 (1990)..... 42

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Lamone,
399 F. Supp. 3d 425 (D. Md. 2019)..... 15, 23

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Lamone,
455 F. Supp. 3d 209 (D. Md. 2020)..... 15

Lamie v. United States Tr.,
540 U.S. 526 (2004)..... 16, 37

Me. Forest Prods. Council v. Cormier,
51 F.4th 1 (1st Cir. 2022)..... 40, 49

Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr,
518 U.S. 470 (1996)..... 42

NAACP v. Ala. ex rel. Patterson,
357 U.S. 449 (1958)..... 52

Ocasio-Hernandez v. Fortuno-Burset,
777 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2015)..... 10

Oneok, Inc. v. Learjet, Inc.,
575 U.S. 373 (2015)..... 42, 50

Pa. Dep’t of Corr. v. Yeskey,
524 U.S. 206 (1998)..... 35

Palmieri v. Nynex Long Distance Co.,
437 F.3d 111 (1st Cir. 2006)..... 56-57

Pioneer Inv. Servs. v. Brunswick Assocs. Ltd. P’ship,
507 U.S. 380 (1993)..... 17

Prime Healthcare Servs. - Landmark LLC v. United Nurses & Allied Prof’ls, Local 5067,
848 F.3d 41 (1st Cir. 2017)..... 10

Project Vote, Inc. v. Kemp,
208 F. Supp. 3d 1320 (N.D. Ga. 2016)..... 35

Project Vote/Voting for Am., Inc. v. Long,
752 F. Supp. 2d 697 (E.D. Va. 2010) 18, 20, 28, 30 n.2, 46 n.6

Project Vote/Voting for Am., Inc. v. Long,
813 F. Supp. 2d 738 (E.D. Va. 2011) 18

Project Vote / Voting for Am., Inc. v. Long,
682 F.3d 331 (4th Cir. 2012) 11, 13, 18, 26, 29, 33, 36-37, 43, 47, 55

Protectmarriage.com v. Bowen,
830 F. Supp. 2d 914 (E.D. Cal. 2011) 53

Pub. Interest Legal Found. v. Boockvar,
431 F. Supp. 3d 553 (M.D. Pa. 2019)..... 36

Pub. Int. Legal Found. v. Chapman,
595 F. Supp. 3d 296 (M.D. Pa. 2022)..... 44

Pub. Interest Legal Found. v. Matthews,
589 F. Supp. 3d 932 (C.D. Ill. 2022) 15, 22-23

Ryan v. CFTC,
125 F.3d 1062 (7th Cir. 1997) 8 n.1

Sterling Suffolk Racecourse Ltd. P’ship v. Burrillville Racing Ass’n,
989 F.2d 1266 (1st Cir. 1993)..... 34

Triangle Trading Co. v. Robroy Indus.,
200 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1999)..... 10

True the Vote v. Hosemann,
 43 F. Supp. 3d 693 (S.D. Miss. 2014) 15, 25

United States v. Machias Sav. Bank,
 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2835 (D. Me. Jan. 6, 2022)..... 41

Volkswagenwerk Aktiengesellschaft v. Fed. Mar. Comm’n,
 390 U.S. 261 (1968)..... 39

Voter Reference Foundation, LLC v. Balderas,
 616 F. Supp. 3d. 1132 (D.N.M. 2022)..... 50

Yick Wo v. Hopkins,
 118 U.S. 356 (1886)..... 11

Constitutions, Statutes, Rules

U.S. Const. Art. I, § 4, cl. 1..... 40-41

28 U.S.C. § 1331 1

28 U.S.C. § 1291 1

52 U.S.C. § 20501(b) 3, 29

52 U.S.C. § 20501(b)(1)-(4) 42

52 U.S.C. § 20501(b)(1) 50

52 U.S.C. § 20501(b)(2) 49

52 U.S.C. § 20501(b)(3) 3, 26, 40, 43, 48

52 U.S.C. § 20501(b)(4) 3, 26, 40, 43, 48, 50

52 U.S.C. § 20507(a)(3)(B) 43

52 U.S.C. § 20507(a)(4)..... 43

52 U.S.C. § 20507(i) 2

52 U.S.C. § 20507(i)(1) 3, 11-12, 19, 32, 43

52 U.S.C. § 20507(i)(2) 31, 45

52 U.S.C. § 20508(a) 38

52 U.S.C. § 20508(a)(4)..... 38

52 U.S.C. § 20510(b) 1, 5

1 M.R.S. § 72(21)..... 58

1 M.R.S. § 408-A 37

21-A M.R.S. § 122(1) 23

21-A M.R.S. § 128(1) 18

21-A M.R.S. § 129(1)-(2) 17

21-A M.R.S. § 152(2) 17

21-A M.R.S. § 161(2-A) 33

21-A M.R.S. § 161(2-A)(A)-(B)..... 18

21-A M.R.S. § 180 60

21-A M.R.S. § 196-A(1)(B)..... 5, 19, 23, 25. 54

21-A M.R.S. § 196-A(1)(J)..... 2, 8

21-A M.R.S. § 196-A(1)(J)(1) 56

21-A M.R.S. § 196-A(1)(J)(2) 45, 48

21-A M.R.S. § 162-A(2) 18

21-A M.R.S. § 196-A(4) 52

21-A M.R.S. § 196-A(5) 2, 13

CMR 29-250-505, §1, (3)(C) 33

CMR 29-250-505, §1, (3)(D)..... 33

Other Authorities

<https://bangordailynews.com/2020/11/25/politics/maines-2020-election-turnout-was-among-highest-in-us/> 54 n.9

Bethea, *Why Did Mark Meadows Register to Vote at an Address Where He Did Not Reside?*, *The New Yorker*, March 6, 2022,
<https://www.newyorker.com/news/news-desk/why-did-mark-meadows-register-to-vote-at-an-address-where-he-did-not-reside> 46 n.7

https://www.eac.gov/sites/default/files/eac_assets/1/1/Implementing%20the%20N-VRA%20of%201993%20Requirements%20Issues%20Approaches%20and%20Examples%20Jan%201%201994.pdf..... 38 n.5

<https://www.justice.gov/crt/national-voter-registration-act-1993-nvra..> 36 n.4

Kessler, *Mark Meadows was simultaneously registered to vote in three states*,
Washington Post, April 22, 2022,
<https://www.washingtonpost.com/politics/2022/04/22/mark-meadows-was-simultaneously-registered-vote-three-states/> 46 n.7

<https://www.maine.gov/ethics/political-activity/contributing-information>
..... 55 n.11

<https://mainecampaignfinance.com/index.html#/dataDownload> 55

<https://www.mainepublic.org/politics/2022-11-08/maine-voter-turnout-is-very-high-on-election-day-says-secretary-of-state>..... 54 n.10

<https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/concerns?src=search-dict-hed>
..... 19

<https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/implement>..... 30 n.2

<https://www.ncsbe.gov/results-data/voter-registration-data> 54 n.8

<https://www6.ohiosos.gov/ords/f?p=111:1> 54 n.8

<https://publicinterestlegal.org/wp-content/uploads/2023/07/Maine-EPIC-Short-Redlines.pdf> 9 n.8

<https://publicinterestlegal.org/wp-content/uploads/2023/07/Maine-EPIC.pdf>.
..... 9 n.8
